%

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning

To: Councillor Gillies

Date: Thursday, 10 September 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: The Craven Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048)
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by
4:00 pm Monday 14" September 2015.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and
Scrutiny Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 8™
September 2015.

www.york.gov.uk



Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23" July
2015.

Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 9*"
September 2015.

Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda
or an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and
that includes any registered public speakers, who have
given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press
and public. This includes the use of social media reporting,
i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos
at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in
advance of the meeting.



The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at:
https.//www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf

Proposal to Designate Hassacarr Nature (Pages7-14)
Reserve as a Statutory Local Nature

Reserve (LNR) by delegation of function

This report proposes that City of York Council supports the
application to declare Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local
Nature Reserve (LNR) albeit that the land is within the ownership
of Dunnington Parish Council.

Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian (Pages 15 - 38)
Improvements

This report sets out a revised scheme proposal for Jockey Lane
cycle and pedestrian improvements in response to various issues
that have arisen since the previous scheme was approved.

Waiting Restrictions Heslington Lane, (Pages 39 - 66)
Broadway - Hull Road Ward and Fulford

and Heslington Ward

The purpose of this report is to consider objections and
comments received to the advertised proposal to introduce
waiting restrictions along parts of Heslington Lane, Broadway
and Heath Moor Drive. A decision is then required as to how to
proceed with the proposed restrictions.

Proposed Enhancements to the University (Pages 67 - 82)
Road Pedestrian Crossing and Cycle

Route Scheme

This report presents information to show how the University Road
scheme is currently operating, and outlines a number of
proposed enhancements.



City and Environmental Services 2015/16 (Pages 83 - 98)
Capital Programme Consolidation Report

This report identifies the proposed changes to the 2015/16 City
and Environmental Services Capital Programme to take account
of carryover funding from 2014/15.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552030
e Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this
meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



This information can be provided in your own language.
MR PIESIRMHERESE (cantonese)
g3 ©T AN s oI (FT (TCO AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
2 e s DI T e, (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport and Planning
Date 23 July 2015
Present Councillor Gillies
In attendance Councillors Brooks and Waller
5. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

6. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session
held on the 18" June 2015 be approved and
signed by the Executive Member as a correct
record.

7. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme
and that two Members of Council had also registered to speak.

Mr Allan Allison spoke in respect of agenda item 4 (Residents
Parking on Aldreth Grove). He spoke in support of the petition
that had been presented and stated that he believed that
surrounding streets should also be consulted, as there would
also be
[...]
unding.

12. City and Environmental Services 2014/15 Capital
Programme Outturn Report

The Executive Member considered a report which advised of
the outturn position for schemes in the 2014/15 City and
Environmental Services Capital Programme, including the
budget spend to 31 March 2015 and the progress of schemes
in the year.

Officers updated the Executive Member on progress on some of
the schemes.

Resolved: (i) That the progress achieved in delivering
schemes in the capital programme as
indicated in the annexes to the report be
noted.

(i)  That the proposed carryovers, as outlined in
paragraphs 19 to 25 of the report, be approved
subject to the approval of the Executive.

Reason: To enable the effective management and
monitoring of the Council’s capital programme.

Executive Member
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 10 September 2015
Transport and Planning

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services

Proposal to Designate Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Statutory
Local Nature Reserve (LNR) by delegation of council function

Summary

1. The paper proposes that City of York Council supports the
application to declare Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local
Nature Reserve (LNR) albeit that the land is within the ownership
of Dunnington Parish Council. The Parish Council asks the
Executive Member to either

e endorse that the City of York Council, in this one instance,
delegates its functions to Dunnington Parish Council to
declare Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a LNR, or

¢ that the site be designated a LNR by way of a ‘Nature
reserve agreement’.

Background

2. Dunnington Parish Council has approached City of York Council
with a case for Hassacarr Nature Reserve being declared as a
statutory LNR.

3. Section 21 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside
Act 1949 gives Local Authorities the power to acquire, declare and
manage nature reserves. Alt
[...]
eveloping a Management Plan for
Hassacarr Nature Reserve members of Dunnington community
have been consulted as to the designation of the site as an LNR
and its future management. Consultation was carried out by the
Parish Council by distributing fliers to all properties in Dunnington
and by discussion at Parish meetings. The LNR designation
proposals received unanimous support.

Other groups who have had the opportunity to have an input to the
management plan are local ecologists, York Ornithological Club,
Natural England, Environment Agency, and council officers.

In line with the protocol for designation of any site as an LNR, as
stipulated in National Parks & Countryside Act 1949, Natural
England (the Statutory Nature Conservation Body for England)
have been consulted. Natural England supports the designation of
Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a LNR.

Options

Option 1: City of York Council endorses the application to declare
Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local Nature Reserve by
delegating powers to Dunnington Parish Council in this one
instance. This would avoid the need to have a nature reserve
agreement regarding the management of the land.



22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Page 11

Option 2: City of York Council enters a (nature reserve) agreement
with the Parish Council (PC) regarding the management of the
land under the auspices of section 7 of Natural Environment and
Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006.

Option 3: City of York Council does not endorse the application to
declare Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local Nature Reserve.

Analysis

The advantages of endorsing the application to designate the site

as a Local Nature Reserve are:

) LNR designation is statutory, so that in planning terms
protection of the site would be enhanced

ii)  Additional advisory assistance would be available from
Natural England. Financial assistance has been available in
the past, and may continue to be available in the future as
new grant schemes are developed and come 
[...]
vironmental Services budget. The designation in the long term
is likely to allow more funding opportunities for Dunnington
Conservation Group along with other community groups.

Human Resources (HR)  There are no HR implications.
Equalities There are no Equalities implications.

Legal The National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act
1949 gives powers to Local Authorities to designate LNRs. The
local authority must have legal interest in the land, for example by
owning it, leasing it or having an agreement with the owner. As the
land is not within the ownership of the City of York Council they
will have to enter a (nature reserve) agreement with the Parish
Council (PC) about the management of the land under the
auspices of Section 7 of the Natural Environment and Rural
Communities (NERC) Act 2006.

Crime and Disorder There are no Crime & Disorder implications.
Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications.
Property There are no Property implications.

Other There are no other implications.

Risk Management

There are no known risks associated with the designation of
Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local Nature Reserve.



41.

42.

Page 13

Recommendations

The Executive Member is asked to approve Option 1, to endorse
that the City of York Council delegate its functions under Section
21 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949
to Dunnington Parish Council in this one instance such that
Hassacarr Nature Reserve be designated as a Local Nature
Reserve.

Reason: The designation as an LNR will bring positive benefits to
the local community and to the site itself. It will help preserve &
enhance the site for future years, send a positive message to the
local community, and ensure good management practices are
followed in consultation with Natural England.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:
Daniel Calvert Mike Slater
Environment Technician Assistant Director Development
CES Services, Planning & Regeneration
01904 551371 Report | Date  21/08/15
Approved
Neil Ferris

Acting Director of City and
Environmental Services

Report v" | Date 13/08/15
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Implication - Legal
Sandra Brannigan, Senior Solicitor 01904 551040

Wards Affected: Derwent Ward All

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes

Annex A : Area & Location of Proposed LNR

Annex B : Case for Hassacarr Nature Reserve being declared as a
statutory Local Nature Reserve



Page 14

Area & Location of Proposed LNR Annex A

Duhnington

B

Hassacar
Field

Hassacamr
Old Sewage Waorks

3090

Hassacamr
Faond

o " e
Cstaition ‘ _

B
Hassacarr Nature Reserve
W E S COLE: L1250
g Froduced from the 1993 Ordrance Sirvey 1: 1250 mapphg ukh the permisin of the Detrokr of Hr Makstys Tatnery Offee
E0oun Dpywght. hathorsed reproducton nfriges Goun Copyright and may kad to prosecuton or o procesdngs.




Page 15 Agenda Iltem 5

COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive Member for 10" September 2015
Transport and Planning

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services

JOCKEY LANE PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

Summary

1. This report sets out a revised scheme proposal in response to various
issues that have arisen since the previous scheme was approved.

Recommendation

2. That the Executive Member approves the scheme as proposed in
Annex C for implementation, with the exception of the proposed Toucan
crossing facility which should be made a Tiger facility as soon as national
regulations make this possible, and a Zebra in the meantime (see
Annex D). In addition, it is recommended that savings achieved from
changing the form of crossing facility be used to enable a full
carriageway resurfacing scheme between the New Lane and Kathryn
Avenue junctions.

Background

3. The proposed scheme as shown in Annex A was reported to a Cabinet
Member Decision Session on 14" November 2013. This sought to
provide a missing section of off-road cycle rou
[...]
heck the illumination levels of the existing street lighting in the
immediate vicinity of the proposed crossing. If the lighting levels are
found to be inadequate, an upgrade may be required but this cost is
expected to be low.

Tree canopies are to be reviewed prior to implementation and any which
are low or overhanging and hinder visibility will be lifted.

Options
16. There are four basic options to consider:-

I. Implement the scheme as proposed in Annex C (with a Toucan
crossing).



Page 26

ii. Implement the scheme with a Zebra Crossing point as shown in Annex
D now and replace it with a Tiger Crossing when it is legal to do so.

iii. Postpone the project until the legislation is in place to introduce a Tiger
Crossing on Jockey Lane without doing the Interim Phase Annex D.

iv. Do Nothing.
Analysis
Option (i)

The full scheme shown in Annex C, with a Toucan crossing, remains a
viable option, but there would be significant advantages in changing to
the Zebra/Tiger solution. The estimated cost of delivering the full Scheme
is £165K, and around £60K is linked to the supply of the Toucan crossing.
Switching to the Zebra/Tiger solution could save around £50K, and is also
though to offer a better solution in terms of user experience and safety

Option (ii) — (Recommended)

As explained above, there would be significant advantages in
implementing the scheme with the amended crossing proposals shown in
Annex D. This should bring down the overall cost of the scheme to
around £115K and the savings would release money to allow a full
resurfacing scheme to be carried out in conjunction with the proposed
maintenance allocation.

Option (iii)

This option is based on postponing the scheme until the new TSRGD is
published. This option would save a small amount of money required to
convert the interim Zebra to a Tiger, but the big disadvantage would be
not having the scheme in place for an indeterminate length of time.
Although the new TSRGD is expected to be issued in the c
[...]


Footpath NG Footpath
Cyce Lare p Cyce Lare [© CROWN COPYRIGHT.City of York Council 0S Licancs No. 1000 20818]
............................................................................................................................................ I FINAL LAYOUT
i S S MRS O RIRRSHORMNXX0N 4 R e it - St N T DXIX0S50. R faer
—_—— 1 D ———— s ~———1 § o~ =
'\ I || ] \
I | ] |
n [ 1
|
| n u Revisi Date Descri
[ | u | ¥ i — P
— o
\/ \ [ ] - - I
i b <2 CITY OF
R COUNCIL
Feice. . @ ................
""""""" Highways — Transport Pojects and Delivery Team
Eco Depot, Hazel Court, Jomes Street, York, YOU 30S
www.york.gov.uk

Project

Jockey Lane

Segregated Cycle/Pedestrian
Footway Improvement

cvelLists |
DIISMOUINT

Drawing

Proposed Final Tiger Layout
& Interim Zebra Layout

Notes:- Notes:-
. Drawn by MTReade Date: Aug 15
Changes from Interim Scheme:- Checked by Date:
1)  Removal of CYCLIST DISMOUNT signs; —
2) Removal of some tactile blister paving; DEC08010337/0100/002 A
3) Change to road markings of carriageway. S 1200 a3
CAD Filename: Plot Scale: 1:00

/€ obed

DATPANEMTY T _ L 4 R _ 4 _\m__ - _1_\aAA 2 T L S S T N T T T S T L T



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39 Agenda Iltem 6

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 10 September 2015
Transport and Planning

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services

Waiting restrictions Heslington Lane, Broadway — Hull Road Ward
and Fulford and Heslington Ward

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to consider objections and comments
received to the advertised proposal to introduce waiting restrictions
along parts of Heslington Lane, Broadway and Heath Moor Drive. A
decision is then required as to how to proceed with the proposed
restrictions.

Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to approve:

Option 1 - Introduction of the restrictions in accordance with the
advertised proposal.

Reason: To improve traffic flow along the important arterial roads,
while also p
[...]
hose of the residents and their visitors. Restrictions
prohibiting parking between 6am and 6pm would require the installation
of poles and signs outside the properties of the residents adding to
street clutter outside these residential properties. As part of this scheme
consideration could be given to marking white bar markings (informal
keep clear) across drop crossing driveways of residential properties on
Heslington Lane opposite the grass verge area where double yellow
lines are proposed.

Surveys of the area will still be taking place by the University of York
consultant to identify any increases in on street parking attributed to the
university development. These surveys would require a 20% increase in
parking that can be attributed to the University above the base line
figures of 2009 to trigger action funded by the University of York.



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67 Agenda Item 7

L—J"‘;%‘ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

s,

Decision Session — Executive Member for 10 September 2015
Transport and Planning

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services

Proposed Enhancements to the University Road Pedestrian
Crossing and Cycle Route Scheme

Summary

This report presents information to show how the scheme is
currently operating, and outlines a number of proposed
enhancements.

Recommendations

The Executive Member is requested to approve the following
additions to the scheme:

e Two extra pairs of speed cushions with central islands, as shown
in Annex B, to make the 20mph Zone more effective.

¢ A new crossing refuge located at the speed table near the bus
stops, as shown in Annex C, to increase pedestrian safety in the
busiest crossing location.

In addition, the Executive Member is asked to note that officers are
currently working with the University to encourage greater use of the
new cycle path. This involves installing various additional direction
signs, plus extra signs and markings at all the entry points to make
the status of the path more obvious, and publicising the facility to
students.

The Executive Member is also requested to confirm acceptance of
the University’s view that the provision of an additional set of steps
to the footbridge on the Market Square side of University Road is
unnecessary, and to note the University’s financial contributions to
the scheme.



Page 68

Reasons:

Council Officers and the University consider that the additional
measures will improve the safety of all road users, in particular
university students crossing University Road, and encourage greater
use of the new cycle route.

Council officers and the University consider that the provision of
additional steps to the Library footbridge is not necessary.

The University have offered to contribute extra funding to improve
the scheme.

Background

The scheme shown in Annex A was implemented during the
autumn of 2014, in close collaboration with the University. The key
elements of the scheme included improvements to the bus stops,
creating a 20mph Zone with speed cushions and speed table
crossing points, and building a shared use pedestrian/cycle route
along University Road. This has been co-ordinated with work by the
University to encourage greater use of the existing footbridge and to
deter unnecessary crossing of University Road at ground level — the
University provided a new set of steps to give more direct access to
the footbridge from the busy Market Square area, and new steps off
Morrell Way leading to the Library.

When this scheme was approved, it was considered that another set
of steps to the footbridge, close to the southern bus stop, could be
useful to encourage people heading for the library to use to
footbridge rather than crossing the road. The Cabinet Member
therefore requested that the University provide this as a second
stage to the project.

Monitoring and Proposals

Shortly after the scheme became operational in accordance with
council procedures an independent Road Safety 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 10 September 2015 

Present Councillors Gillies 

In attendance Councillors Aspden and Brooks 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 23 

July 2015 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that two Members of Council had also registered to speak.   
 
Councillor Brooks spoke in respect of agenda item 4 (Proposal 
to designate Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Statutory Local 
Nature Reserve by delegation of function).  She stated that she 
was Vice-Chair of Dunnington Parish Council who owned the 
land.  Councillor Brooks requested that the Executive Member 
agreed to option 1 in the report, as this would open up 
opportunities for grants.  She stated that the land was much 
loved by the village. 
 
Councillor Aspden spoke in respect of agenda item 6 (Waiting 
Restrictions Heslington Lane, Broadway – Hull Road Ward and 
Fulford and Heslington Ward).  He outlined some of the issues, 
including accidents and near miss incidents that had taken 
place.  Councillor Aspden stated that it was important that the 
Council and University worked together to address the 



problems.  He stated that the proposals had strong support from 
residents and urged the Executive Member to introduce the 
restrictions in accordance with the advertised proposal. 
 
Councillor Aspden also spoke in respect of agenda item 7 
(Proposed Enhancements to the University Road Pedestrian 
Crossing and Cycle Route Scheme).   He thanked officers for 
attending the site visit, as previously residents had not been 
consulted.  Councillor Aspden requested that the Executive 
Member considered delaying the implementation of the speed 
cushions but agreed to the installation of a new crossing refuge 
on a trial basis. 
 
Ms Annaliese Emmans Dean, local resident, spoke in respect of 
agenda item 7 (Proposed Enhancements to the University Road 
Pedestrian Crossing and Cycle Route Scheme).   She stated 
that officers had not listened to the concerns that had been 
raised and there had been a lack of consultation.  There were 
equalities issues that had not been acknowledged, including the 
use of speed cushions which caused particular problems for 
people with osteoporosis.  A flat, safe crossing would be a 
better option.  
 
Mr Andrew Collingwood, local resident, spoke in respect of 
agenda item 7 (Proposed Enhancements to the University Road 
Pedestrian Crossing and Cycle Route Scheme).   He stated that 
he was against the introduction of more speed humps.  They 
caused particular difficulties for drivers of small cars.  Mr 
Collingwood stated that action needed to be taken in respect of 
bus lay-bys. 
 
Mr Nicholas Allen spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and the 
Village Trust in respect of agenda item 7 (Proposed 
Enhancements to the University Road Pedestrian Crossing and 
Cycle Route Scheme).   He stated that he was pleased that a 
site visit had taken place, as previously there did not appear to 
have been any consultation.  He expressed concern that a lay-
by was being used as a loading bay by the university and stated 
that it should be used for buses, as the present arrangements 
were causing queuing.  He stated that he would prefer to see a 
zebra crossing and that the arrangements should be time limited 
and further consultation carried out.  Mr Allen stated that the 
implementation of the speed cushions should be delayed. 
 
 



16. Proposal to Designate Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a 
Statutory Local Nature Reserve (LNR) by delegation of 
function  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which proposed that 
City of York Council supported the application to declare 
Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local Nature Reserve (LNR) 
albeit that the land is within the ownership of Dunnington Parish 
Council.   
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 

 Option 1: City of York Council endorses the application to 
declare Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a Local Nature 
Reserve by delegating powers to Dunnington Parish 
Council in this one instance.  This would avoid the need to 
have a nature reserve agreement regarding the 
management of the land. 

 Option 2: City of York Council enters a (nature reserve) 
agreement with the Parish Council regarding the 
management of the land under the auspices of section 7 
of Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) 
Act 2006. 

 Option 3: City of York Council does not endorse the 
application to declare Hassacarr Nature Reserve as a 
Local Nature Reserve. 

 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approves Option 1, to 

endorse that the City of York Council delegates its 
functions under Section 21 of the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act, 1949 to Dunnington 
Parish Council in this one instance such that 
Hassacarr Nature Reserve be designated as a Local 
Nature Reserve. 

 
Reason: The designation as an LNR will bring positive 

benefits to the local community and to the site itself.  
It will help preserve and enhance the site for future 
years, send a positive message to the local 
community, and ensure good management practices 
are followed in consultation with Natural England. 

 
 
 
 
 



17. Jockey Lane Cycle and Pedestrian Improvements  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out a 
revised scheme proposal in response to various issues that had 
arisen since the previous scheme was approved. 
 
Officers stated that there had been a change in terminology 
used and that references in the report to “tiger crossings” should 
be replaced with “parallel crossings”. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 

Option i: Implement the scheme as proposed in Annex 
   C (with a Toucan crossing) 
Option ii: Implement the scheme with a Zebra Crossing 

point as shown in Annex D now and replace it 
with a Parallel Crossing when it is legal to do 
so. 

Option iii: Postpone the project until the legislation is in 
place to introduce a Parallel Crossing on 
Jockey Lane without doing the Interim Phase 
(Annex D). 

Option iv: Do nothing. 
 
Resolved: That Option ii be approved i.e. the scheme as 

proposed in Annex C of the report be implemented, 
with the exception of the proposed Toucan crossing 
facility which should be made a Parallel Crossing 
facility as soon as national regulations make this 
possible, and a Zebra in the meantime (as per 
Annex D of the report).  In addition, the savings 
achieved from changing the form of crossing facility 
be used to enable a full carriageway resurfacing 
scheme between the New Lane and Kathryn Avenue 
junctions. 

 
Reason: There would be significant advantages in 

implementing the scheme with the amended 
crossing proposals shown in Annex D.  This should 
bring down the overall cost of the scheme to around 
£115k and the savings would release money to 
allow a full resurfacing scheme to be carried out in 
conjunction with the proposed maintenance 
allocation. 

 
 



18. Waiting Restrictions Heslington Lane, Broadway - Hull 
Road Ward and Fulford and Heslington Ward  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed 
objections and comments received to the advertised proposal to 
introduce waiting restrictions along parts of Heslington Lane, 
Broadway and Heath Moor Drive.  The Executive Member was 
asked to determine how to proceed with the proposed 
restrictions. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 

Option 1: Introduction of the restrictions in accordance 
   with the advertised proposal. 
Option 2: Implement a revised less restrictive version of 
   the advertised proposal. 
Option 3: Take no action. 

 
Resolved: That the restrictions be introduced in accordance 

with the advertised proposal. 
 
Reason: To improve traffic flow along the important arterial 

roads, while also preventing the current parking 
being displaced further along these main roads or 
onto the grass verges. 

 
 

19. Proposed Enhancements to the University Road Pedestrian 
Crossing and Cycle Route Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on the University 
Road pedestrian crossing and cycle route scheme which 
detailed how the scheme was currently operating and which 
outlined a number of proposed enhancements. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 

Option 1: Approve the scheme additions (extra speed 
cushions and central refuge) as shown in 
Annexes B and C. 

Option 2: Reject the proposed scheme amendments and 
   retain the existing layout. 

 
The Executive Member questioned officers as to whether it 
would be feasible to implement some of the measures but delay 
installing other measures such as the speed cushions.  Officers 
stated that they did not recommend this strategy as it was 



important to reduce the distance between the measures.  
Physical measures were the most effective strategy to reduce 
speed and had been included in the original consultation.   
 
The Executive Member sought clarification regarding the lay-by 
that was used by the university.  Officers confirmed that the lay-
by was used as a servicing point by the university and the 
university would be likely to be opposed to losing that facility.  
Bus companies were reluctant to use lay-bys as it was difficult 
for buses then to re-enter the traffic flow. 
 
Officers were asked if equalities duties had been addressed.  
They stated that the proposals did not breach equalities 
requirements and they believed that the right balance had been 
achieved. 
 
The Executive Member asked about the measures that would 
be in place to seek to ensure the safety of people getting off the 
buses.  Officers explained the crossing points and safe refuge 
that would be in place.  
 
The Executive Member stated that he did have reservations 
about aspect of the scheme and had noted the issues that had 
been raised by the registered speakers.  Nevertheless, in order 
to achieve the most effective results, he accepted that it was 
necessary to implement all of the additions to the scheme that 
had been detailed.  It was, however, important that the 
measures were reviewed to ascertain their effectiveness and 
that action taken should be reversible. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the following additions to the scheme be 
    approved subject to a six month trial: 

 Two extra pairs of speed cushions with 
central islands, as shown in Annex B of the 
report, to make the 20mph Zone more 
effective. 

 A new crossing refuge located at the speed 
table near the bus stops, as shown in 
Annex C of the report, to increase 
pedestrian safety in the busiest crossing 
location. 

 
(ii) That it be noted that officers are currently 

working with the University to encourage 
greater use of the new cycle path.  This 



involves installing various additional direction 
signs, plus extra signs and markings at all the 
entry points to make the status of the path 
more obvious, and publicising the facility to 
students. 

 
(iii) That the Executive Member confirmed 

acceptance of the University’s view that the 
provision of an additional set of steps to the 
footbridge on the Market Square side of 
University Road is unnecessary, and noted the 
University’s financial contribution to the 
scheme. 

 
Reasons: (i) The additional measures will improve the 

safety of all road users, in particular university 
students crossing University Road, and 
encourage greater use of the new cycle route. 

 
  (ii) It is considered that the provision of additional 
    steps to the Library footbridge is not 
necessary. 
 

(iii) The University has offered to contribute extra 
funding to improve the scheme. 

 
 

20. City and Environmental Services 2015/16 Capital 
Programme Consolidation Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which identified the 
proposed changes to the 2015/16 City and Environmental 
Services Capital Programme to take account of carryover 
funding from 2014/15.  The report also proposed adjustments to 
scheme allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and 
delivery projections. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the carryover schemes and adjustments  

set out in Annexes 1 and 2 of the report be 
approved. 

 
  (ii) That the increase to the 2015/16 City and 

Environmental Services capital programme 
budget, subject to the approval of the 
Executive, be noted. 



 
Reason:  To enable the effective management and 
    monitoring of the council’s capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


